Land Steward Newsletters) 

117% 105% 117% 114% 98% 

 Vegetation Management with Herbicides 
Herbicides are applied to create conditions consistent with the natural community 
desired future conditions and to help with general land management activities. 
Two hundred forty-nine (249) acres were chemically treated in 2015. Herbicide 
applications were done to release planted pine stands from hardwood 
encroachment facilitate the use of prescribed fire and to control vegetation 
encroachment around water control structures.

[...]

occurrence areas to avoid or adjust management activities to prevent potential conflicts. 

No specific surveys were conducted in FY 2015. 

4. Cultural and Historical Resources 

District lands have been reviewed for cultural and historical resources by a professional 
archaeologist. One hundred sixty nine (169) known sites were found in the Florida 
Master Site Files of the Florida Department of State. Archaeological review determined 
that 23 sites should be classified as significant cultural sites due to the reported 
description of the site in the master site files.

[...]

Gilead, Little River, Cabbage Grove, Goose Pasture, and Jones Mill Creek 
tracts. 

Boundary Line Marking and Painting 
The District has a five year rotation plan to mark and paint District land 
boundaries.  The District has approximately 1,000 miles of boundary lines.  One 
hundred forty-two (142) miles was marked or painted. 

 Cooperative Management Agreements 
The District enters into cooperative management agreements and/or leases with 
government agencies to reduce the cost of management to the District (Table 
11), while providing similar management and protection and public access.

[...]

The District pursues grants to help reduce the cost of natural community 
management, Table 12: 

o The Wild Turkey Cost-Share Program Grant, administered by FWC and 

National Wild Turkey Federation, for the 5-year Little River tract upland 
restoration is in its second year. One hundred six (106) acres were 
herbicide to limit hardwood sprouting and prepare for longleaf pine 
reforestation.  Three hundred nineteen (319) acres were prescribed 
burned successfully in FY 2015.  Burn results were improved as a result of 
the reduced mesic oak component from phase 1.  Total maximum grant 
funds requested for reimbursement of expenses from the program were 
$94,500.